

No. 12-56734

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY ROBBINS, et al.,
Respondents-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California
No. CV 07-3239-TJH (RNB)

PETITIONERS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM
aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org
MICHAEL KAUFMAN
mkaufman@aclu-sc.org
ACLU Foundation
of Southern California
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-5211
Facsimilie: (213) 977-5297

JUDY RABINOVITZ
jrabinovitz@aclu.org
MICHAEL TAN
mtan@alcu.org
ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2618
Facsimile: (212) 549-2654

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
jsrikantiah@law.stanford.edu
Stanford Law School
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724-2442
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426

SEAN COMMONS
scommons@sidley.com
CODY JACOBS
cjacobs@sidley.com
Sidley Austin LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, California 90013-1010
Telephone: (213) 896-6000
Facsimile: (213) 896-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Mandatory Detention Under Section 1226(c).....	4
1. Procedures under Section 1226(c).....	4
2. Characteristics of Section 1226(c) Class Members	8
B. Detention Without Bond Hearings under Section 1225(b)	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. PETITIONERS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THEIR CLAIM THAT THE IMMIGRATION DETENTION STATUTES MUST BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE RIGOROUS BOND HEARINGS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PI SUBCLASSES.	22
A. Detention Beyond Six Months Without Rigorous Bond Hearings Presents Serious Constitutional Problems.	22
1. This Court's Precedent Establishes that Prolonged Detention Without Rigorous Bond Hearings Likely Violates the Due Process Clause.	22
2. Detention Becomes Prolonged at Six Months.	28

- 3. Neither Demore nor Zadvydas Authorize the Prolonged Mandatory Detention of PI Subclass Members.33
- B. The Court Should Construe Section 1226(c) to Avoid the Constitutional Problems Raised by Prolonged Mandatory Detention.37
- C. The Court Should Construe Section 1225(b) to Authorize Rigorous Bond Hearings at Six Months to Avoid the Constitutional Problems Raised by Prolonged Detention Without Rigorous Bond Hearings ...40
 - 1. Detainees Held under Section 1225(b) are Protected by the Due Process Clause.....40
 - 2. The Parole Process Fails to Meet Minimum Due Process Standards.....43
 - 3. Section 1225(b) Must be Construed to Afford Bond Hearings for Prolonged Detentions.....45
- II. PETITIONERS WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM AS A RESULT OF THEIR PROLONGED DETENTION, THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS SHARPLY IN THEIR FAVOR, AND AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....48
- CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 535 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	31
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 622 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Alvarez-Garcia v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2004).....	42, 43
<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Bete v. Holder</i> , 2012 WL 1067747 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2012).....	31
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	32
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682, 697 (1979).....	30
<i>Camins v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13, 40
<i>Casas, Nadarajah, Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. DHS</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30

Diouf v. Napolitano,
 684 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) (*Diouf II*).....*passim*

Doe v. Gallinot,
 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981).....32

F.T.C. v. Enforma Natural Products, Inc.,
 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002).....17

Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court,
 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....48

Gonzalez v. O’Connell,
 355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004).....39

GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.,
 202 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 16, 52

Harper v. Poway Unified School District,
 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....17

Kwai Fun Wong v. United States,
 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....42, 43

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding,
 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....47

Landon v. Plasencia,
 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....41

Legal Aid Soc’y of Hawaii v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
 961 F. Supp. 1402 (D. Hawaii 1997).....52

Leslie v. Attorney General,
 678 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2012).....33

Lumbermen’s Underwriting Alliance v. Can-Car, Inc.,
 645 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1980).....17

Ly v. Hansen,
 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003).....30

Ma v. Ashcroft,
 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001).....48

Madrane v. Hogan,
 520 F. Supp. 2d 654 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....31

Magna Weld Sales Co., Inc. v. Magna Alloys and Research Pty. Ltd.,
 545 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1976).....18

Manimbao v. Ashcroft,
 329 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2003).....27

Matter of Carlos Alberto Flores-Lopez,
 2008 WL 762690 (BIA Mar 05, 2008).....7

Matter of Joseph,
 22 I&N Dec. 799 (BIA 1999)..... 6, 7, 8, 39

Matter of X-K-,
 23 I&N Dec. 731 (BIA 2005)..... 12, 46

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy,
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....48

Nadarajah v. Gonzales,
 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....*passim*

Nat’l Ctr. For Immigrants Rights, Inc. v. INS,
 743 F.2d 136550

Ngo v. INS,
 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999).....42

Nivar v. Weber,
 2010 WL 4 024771 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)31

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....52

Occelin v. Dist. Dir. for Immigration Custom Enforcement,
 2009 WL 1743742 (M.D. Pa. June 17, 2009).....31

Ocean Garden, Inc. v. Marktrade Co., Inc.,
 953 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 17, 52

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,
 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008).....53

Pierre v. Sabol,
 2011 WL 4498822 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2011)31

Preminger v. Principi,
 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005).....53

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....31, 50

Rosales-Garcia v. Holland,
 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003).....42

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....17

Tijani v. Willis,
 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....*passim*

United States v. Bogle,
 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1998).....48

V. Singh v. Holder,
 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

Wetzel's Pretzels, LLC v. Johnson,
 797 F.Supp.2d 1020 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....52

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....16

Xi v. INS,
 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....42

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....*passim*

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 14, 45

8 U.S.C. 1225(b).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. 1226(c).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. 1226a.....6, 39

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C) 13

8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....5

8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(C)5

8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I) 13

8 U.S.C. 1226(a).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1).....5

8 U.S.C. 1226a, 15376

8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)5

18 U.S.C. 3142(g)(3)(A)27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 1.2..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 212.5.....45

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19.....46

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B) 12

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(ii)6

67 Fed. Reg. 31.....9

Federal Practice & Procedure, § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)49

Julie Dona, *Making Sense of “Substantially Unlikely”*: An Empirical Analysis of the Joseph Standard in Mandatory Detention Custody Hearings 5 (June 1, 2011).....7

Congressional Research Service, Immigration Related Detention (January 12, 2012), p. 12, available at <http://www.fas.org/irp/crs/>.....9

Immigration Control: Immigration Policies Affect INS Detention Efforts 41, GAO, No. GAO/GGD-92-85 (1992) 9

Criminal Aliens in the United States: Hearings Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 103d Cong. 21 (1993)	9
Answering Brief for Respondents-Appellees <i>Diouf II</i> , 2010 WL1219031	25
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810, Article 9 (3d sess. 1948).....	47
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (“ICCPR”) art. 9(1), 999 U.N.T.S. 171	47
Dora Schriro, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations 10, 15 (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/odpp/pdf/ice-detention-rpt.pdf	54
Anello, Farrin, <i>Toward Temporal Limits on Mandatory Immigration Detention</i> , <i>available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.com/	31
